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Mr. Bamey Chan
Hazardous Materials Speciaiist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Californa 94 5 02-65'1 7

JuIy 23,7996
Project No. 05-000428

Subject: Tank Removal Results Report and
'Work 

PIan for Soil and Groundwater Sampling
444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Northwest Envirocon, Inc. (NWE) has prepared this letter to present the results
of field observations and soil sample analyses during removal of an underground
storage tank and an oiVwater separator at the subject site (Plates I and 2). In
addition, this letter contains a plan for advancement of soil borings and
collection of soil and groundwater samples at the subject site.

Underground Tank and Oil/Water Separator Removal and Sampling

On June 10, 1996, in accordance with a permit issued by the Alameda County
Health Care Sewices Agenoy (County) and the City of Oakland Fire
Department, the underground tank and oiVwater separator were excavated and
removed. The location and size (approximately 55O-gallon capacity) of the
underground tank indicate that it was used to store waste oil during the period
when the site operated as a service station. The oiVwater separator may or may
not have been associated with the service station use.

After soil overlying tle lvaste oil tank was removed and the tank was exposed,
it was found to contain a significant quantity of oily fluid. The waste oil tank
was rinsed and pumped out urider the direction of NWE's subcontractor
(Accutite Environmental Engineering, Inc. (Accutite)). At 1:30 p.m., with
County and Fire Department representatives observing, the waste oil tank was
removed and inspected. Prior to removal, an explosimeter was used to read
oxygen and volatile vapor concentrations within the tank. Readings were
within limits set for legally transporting the tank. After removal, at least one
small hole was observed along a seam at one end ofthe tank. Soil surrounding
the tank contained a faint hydrocarbon odor and a septic odor. Soil recoversd
from beneath the waste oil tank was screened for the presence of organio
vapors with a photoionization device (PID). The results indicated the presence
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of organic vapors at a concentration of 67 parts per million (ppm). PID
readings are used only as an indication of potential contamination. Background
PID values oan range up to 50 ppm. The PID is most sensitive to lighter
hydrocarbon compounds (gasoline and the gasoline constituents benzeng
toluene, ethylbenzene, and rylenes) and may not detect vapors in the heavier
hydrocarbon range (diesel and motor oil). A single soil sample was collected at
a depth of approximately 8 feet below grade from beneath the waste oil tank
(designated WOT @ 8')

At the time the tank was removed, groundwater was not present in the waste oil
tank excavation. At one location, it appeared that groundwater was seeping
into the pit. Groundwater is known to be present within 10 feet of the ground
surface at nearby sites. An inspection of the tank hole tlree days later indicated
the presence ofwater at the bottom ofthe excavation.

The oiVwater separator apparently was used to collect rinse or runoff water
from a drain covered by a grate at the surface of a concrete slab (there was no
underground influent piping)- Accutite disconnected the efluent piping and
removed the concrete oiVwater separator. The ooncrete appeared intact witl
no obvious cracks or holes. One soil sample was collected from beneath the
oivwater separator at a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade (designated
OWS @ 5'). PID screening of soil recovered from beneath the oil/water
separator indioated the presence of organic vapors at concentrations up to 62
ppm.

In accordance with the requirements of the County, soil samples WOT @ 8',
OWS @ 5', and a third soil samfle collected from the soil removed from the
waste oil tank excavation (designated STKP) were submitted for laboratory
analysis ot

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Methods
8020 and 801S-modified.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method
8015-modified.

Oil and grease by trr€iFhfStandard Methods 5520, E and F.

The metals lead, chromium, cadmium, nickel, and zinc by EPA
Method 6010.

Volatile halocarbons by EPA Method 80 I 0 .
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. Polychlorinated biphenyl compounds (PCBs) and polynuclear
aromatic compounds @NA$ by EPA Method 8270.

The soil sample analytical results are compiled in Table l. Copies of certified
laboratory reoorts are contained in Attachment A.

Table l. Soil Sample Analytical Results
June 10, 1996

444 H€genberger Road, Oakland, California
(all concentrations in milligrams per Kilogran)

Benzene

Total petroleum
as

Total petroleum

Oil and Grease
Volatile
EP <0.0050
EPA Method 8270
Compounds

Napthalene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo@)fluoranttrene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Beuo(a)pyr€ne
Indenc(1 12r3-crd)pyrcne
DiDenz(&h)antlracene
Benzo(g,hri)perylene

<0.3 3
<0.33
<0.33
<0.3 3
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
ND

Chromium

rThe laboratory report states lat dichloromethane detected in each sample "is more than
likely due to laboratory contamination."
?ND indicates cornpounds not present at levels exceeding the detection limiq see copies of
certified laboratory reports for detection limit specified.

0.36 8oo
0.68 r7a<,o
0.99 looc.t
0.88 2.6
1.1 a+
1 .7  4 ,L
0.46 26

0.41 .zL

<0,3 3
<0.3 3
<0.3 3
<0.3 3
<o.33
<0.3 3
<0.33
<0.3 3
<0.3 3
<0.33
ND2
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After the aml!'tical results were received, they were forwarded to Alameda
County for review. In accordance with Alameda County policy, it is our
understanding that the County contaoted Ms. Sandra Hutson of the Edward
Pike Company Qt{WE's client) directly on Monday, June 17, 1996, to noti$
Ms. Hutson that the sample results indicated additional sampling of soil and
perhaps groundwater underlying the site would be required by the County. At
that time, the County also indicated that the site will become part of the local
oversight program (LOP). In correspondence dated June 18, 1996, signed by
you, the County provided written notification of the site's fiansfer to the LOP
and a written request for additional sampling. Your June 18, 1996,
correspondence requested that a work plan for additional sampling be submitted
by July 19, 1996. I contacted you by voice mail and requested an extension of
the submittal deadline until lulv 26. 1996.

Additional Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Based on the results of soil sampling conducted at the time the former waste oil
tank and oiVwater separator wefe removed, and in accordance v/ith a request
from the County, NWE recomm€o& that soil borings be advanced and soil and
groundwater samples b€ collested from sdected locatios o[ thd s$ject
Property. Collected sarnples will be analyzed for petroleum constifirents.

Scope of Services

The actions described in this proposal are intended to assess the presence or
absence of petroleum constituents in soil and groundwater at selected locations
beneath the subject Property. Field work will be conducted in accordance with
the protocols described in Attachment A. The intended Scope of Services is
outlined below:

Task I
Update the existing site Health and Safety Plan for the subject site and
secure appropriate permits for the proposed work from the County. As
part of this task, NWE will also noti$, underground utility locating
services, contract with a licensed driller, and schedule field activities.

Task II
Tbree soil borings will be advanced to collect soil and grolmdwater
samples around the former waste oil tank location. The borioss $'ill be
advanced to groundwater at locations approxioately l0 feet fiom the
nort\ southvcst, and southeast sides of the limits of the existing
excavation @late Z). Soil samples will be collected at depths of 5 and 8
feet below grade. NWE v/ill use the Hydropunchlu (or similar)
sampling method to collect groundwater samples. With this method,
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monitoring wells are not constructed and the soil borings will be
abandoned a.fter soil and groundwater sample collection-

A single soil boring will be advanced near the center of t$e former
oily'water separator (Plate 2). Since the excavation at this location is ,,.,
only 5 feet deep, it is still possible that petroleum constituents have not @W
reached groundwater. A soil sample will be collected at a depth of
approximately 8 feet below grad€ and a groundwater samplp will be
collected using the Hydropunchru (or similar) methodology.

If field observations indicate obvious soil and/or groundwater
contamination at the initial soil boring locations, additional borings and
HydropunchTM sampling locations are proposed at locations frlrther
ftom the exoavations to assess the lateral extent of petroleum
constituents.

The groundwater samples and selected soil samples will be transported
to a California-certified laboratory under proper chain-of-custody
procedures for analysis. After collection of groundwater samples, each
boring will be backfilled with a mixture of Portland cement and 50%
bentonite (or similar) to prevent percolation of surface water. Soil
cuttings and decontamination water will be stored on site in a 55-gallon
drums, properly labeled and secured, pending receipt of analytical
results ald characterization for disposal. The bacHrlling process will be
inspected by the lead regulatory agency, ifnecessary.

Task III 
'l

Selected soil samples andQg!,lgroundwater samples will be submitted
for laboratory analysis ofBTEX, TPHg, TPHd, and oil and grease. The

[d-,,?

additional analyses for these constituents is not necessary. Sample /sn*l"l6trt-
analyses will be done on a standard, two-week-turn-around basis. &,ltttl\ntt

Task IV
After receipt of analytical results, NWE will compile and evaluate site
data and prepa"re a letter report which will be submitted to the client for
review. The report will contain an assessment of sampled soil and
groundwater quality and will include tables of aralyical results, a site
map illustrating soil boring locations, and soil boring logs.
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Schedule

Prior to initiation of worb NWE will recommend to our client that 1)
application be made to the Califomia Leaking Underground Storage Tark Fund
to determine the eligibility of this site for reimbursement, and 2) this work plan
(once approved by the County) be used to solicit bids for the Scope of Services
described in this plan from at least tfuee qualified consultants.

If NWE is selected to proceed with this projec! the proposed soil
boringsAlydropunchru locations would be permitted within two weeks of
selection and field work would be conducted within l0 days of permit approval.
Normal laboratory turn-around-time is 10 working days. NWE will prepare a
results report within 5 working days of receipt of laboratory rezults.

Please contact me immediately ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv-

NORTHWEST ENVIROCON. INC.
n  l t

V"-4 4.u. bt--
Dale A, van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD:davd

Ms. Sandra Hutson, The Edward Pike Company
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ATTACHMENTA

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS



Sample Log 14871
June , |4. '1996

Dale ven Dam
El Dorado Environmental
2221 Goldorado Trail
El Dorado, CA 95623

Subject : 3 soil samples
ProjectName: Hegenberger-Oakland
ProjeclNumber: 05-000428
P.O.Number: P960500362DVD
Location: 44+HegenbergerRoad,Oakland

Dear Mr. van Dam,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries ofthe data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA prolocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

WEST Laboratory is certifled by the State of california (# 1346). lf you heve any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 916-753-9500.

Sincerely,

v{n



Case Narrative

Dichloromethane detected in the EPA 8010 analyses is more than likely due to laboratory contamination.

Sample Log 14871
June 14, '1996

Subiect: 3soi l  samples
ProjectName: Hegenberger-Oakland
ProjectNumber: 05-000428
P.O.Number: P960500362DVD
Location : 444-Hegenberger Road, Oakland



Sample Log 14871
June 14, 1996

Sample Name

Projec{ Name
Project Number
Sample Date
Date Analyzed
Analysis Method

;  WOT@8'

: Hegenberger-Oakland
: 05-000428
:06/10/96
: 06/14196
: EPA 8010

Volatile Halocarbons

Measured
Conc-

Date Received : 06/10/96
D i lu l i on  ;1 :10
Sample Matrix : Soil
Lab Number : 14871-01

t JnilsParameler MRL
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
Dichloromethane
t-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
c-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
c-1,3-Dichloropropene
t-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichl0robenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene

2-Chlorololuene (Sun.)

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050

< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
0.14
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050
< 0.050

130

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/KS
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mS/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mS/KS
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mdKs
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

% Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration

B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :
E = Concentration exceeded calibration range. See higher dilution for
correct value.



Sample Log 14871
June 14, '1996

Sample Name

Projecl Name
Projecl Number
Sample Date
Date Analyzed
Analysis Method

:  OWS@5'

! Hegenberger-Oakland
: 05-000428
r 06/10/96
: 06/14i96
: EPA 8010

Volatile Halocarbons

Measured
Conc-

Dale Received : 06/10/96
Di lut ion :  1:1
Sample Matr;x : Soil
Lab Number t 14871-02

lJnitsParametel MRL
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
Dichloromethane
t-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
c.1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
,|,1,1-Trichloroethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
I ,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
c-1,3-Dichloropropene
t-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene

2-Chlorotoluene (Sur.)

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.00s0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
0.015
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050

124

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

% Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration

B = Analyte was detecled in Method Blank. Approved

E = Concenlralion exceeded calibration range. See higher dilution for
conect value.



Sample Log 14E71
June 14, 1996

Sample Name :

Proiect Name i
Project Number I
Sample Date :
DateAnalyzed i
Analysis Method :

Dale Received : 06i10/96
Dilution t 1:1
Sample Matrlx : Soil
Lab Number : 14871-03

Volatile Halocarbons
STKP

Hegenberger-Oakland
05-000428
06/10/96
08/14196
EPA 8O1O

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
Dichloromethane
t-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
1 ,1-Dichloroethane
c-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
'l 
,2-Dichloropropane

Bromodichloromethane
G l ,3-Dichloropropene
t-1,3-Dicbloropropene
1,1,2-trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

2-Chlorotoluene (Sur.)

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
0.017
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0,0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050
< 0.0050

107

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mgiKS
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mgiKg
mdKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

% Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concenlration

B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By :

F;;"ajt?il$"r 
exceeded catibration range. See higher ditution for



Sample Name i

Project Name :
Project Number :
Sample Date I
Date Prepared :
Prep. Method i

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanlhrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
PCB 1OJ6
PCB 1221
PCB 1232
PCB 1242
PCB 1248
PCB 1254
PCB 1260
Pentachlorophenol
Creosole

Nitrobenzened5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-d14
Phenol-d5
2-Fluorophenol
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
n a ?

n . r t

1 .5
1 .5
1 .5
1 .5
1 .5
1 .5
1 .5
1 .5

mglKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

7o Recovery
7o Recovery
7o Recovery
o/o Recovery
7o Recovery
o/o Recovery

8 1
88
1 0 5
84
80
96

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Conc. = Coneenlration

E = Concentration exceeded calibraiion renge.
corect value.

8270 (PCB's,PNA's)

woT@8'

Hegenberger-Oakland
05-000428
06/10/96
06/12y96
EPA 3550

1 .7
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<2.O

Approved By :

See higher dilution for

Date Analyzed
Analysis Method
Date Received
Dilution
Sample Matrix
Lab Number

Sample Log 14871
June 14. 1996

06/13/96
M EPA 8270
06/10/96
1 :1
Soil
14871-01



Sample Log 14871
June 14, 1996

Sample Name : OWS @ 5'

ProjeciName :Hegenberger-Oakland
Project Number : 05-000428
Sample Date ; 06i 10/96
Date Prepared : 06i12/96
Prep. Method : EPA 3550

Parameter MRL

8270 (PCB's,PNA's)

Measured
Conc

Date Analyzed
Analysis Melhod
Date Received
Dilution
Sample Matrix
Lab Number

I lnils

:06/13/96
: M EPA 8270
:06i10/96
.  1 . ' l

r Soil
z'14871-02

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
lndeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene
Dibenz(a, h)anthracene
Benzo(g,h,ilperylene
PCB 1016
PCB 1221
PCB 1232
PCB 1242
PCB 1248
PCB 1254
PCB't260
Pentachlorophenol
Creosole

Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-d14
Phenol-d5
2-Fluorophenol
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

0.36
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
0.68
0.99
0.88
1 .1
1 .7
0.46
1 .1
0.97
0.4,1
1.1
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<2.0

Approved By :

See higher dilution for

0.33
n 1 t

0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0,33
0.33
0.33
0,33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
1 .5
1 .5
1_5
1 .5

1 .5
1 .5
1 .5

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

% Recovery
% Recovery
o/o Recovery
7o Recovery
% Recovery
% Recovery

70
82
92
76
71
88

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Conc. = Concentration

E = Concenlration exceeded calibration range.
correct value.



Sample Log 14871
June 14, '1996

Sample Name

Project Name
Project Number
Sample Date
Date Prepared
Prep. Method

Parameter

: STKP

: Hegenberger-Oakland
: 05-000428
: 06/10/96
:06/14196
: EPA 3550

Date Analyzed
Analysis Method
Date Received
Dilution
Sampl6 Mstrix
Lab Number

I lnils

: 06/1?96
: M EPA 8270
: 06/10/96
.  1 ' 1

: Soil
: 14871-03

8270 (PCB's,PNA's)

Measured
Conc

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
lndeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
PCB 1016
PCB 1221
PCB 1232
PCB 1242
PCB 1248
PCB 1254
PCB 1260
Penlachlorophenol
greosote

Nitrobenzene{5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
TerphenyFdl4
Phenol-d5
2-Fluorophenol
2,4,STribromophenol

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Conc. = Concentration

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.
conect value.

<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<0.33
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<'1.5
<1 .5
<1 .5
<2.0

Approved By :

See higher dilution for

0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
l l a a

U. J ' )

0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
n ?'l

0.33
1 .5
1 .5

1 .5
I E

1 .5
1 .5
1 .5
2.O

mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mS/KS
mS/K(l
mg/Kg
mSiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKs
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

o/o Recovery
7o Recovery
% Recovery
7o Recovery
o/o Recovery
% Recovery

84
'100

78
78
99



Sanple: IIOT g 8'

From : Hegenberger-oakl and
Sarnp led .  06 / IO /96
D i lu t i on  :  1 :100
Matr ix :  SoiL

Paraneter ( MRL ) ,q,,rq

Sanple
taa71-o t

(P ro j .  #  05-ooo428)

QC Batch , 2L447

Log L4A7 t

Measured
VdlU€.E7re

Ethylbenz ene
Tota1 Xylenes
TPH as casol ine

Surrogate Recovery

.s0)

. 50 )
100  )

8 .L
7 .6
560

100

Ki{{

N

'Fg
6 i

c

d E

0 J ' t

i i o x ? ?

?ll
o t l' I

l

oate Anal'lzed! 06-1.+-96
Column ! O.53mn X dom Rerrek Rix-l3ol Chemist



Sanple Loq L487L

Sanple: ows e 5,

From : Hegenberger-Oakland
Sanpled I  O6/LO/96
Di lut ion :  l - :10
Matr ix :  soi l

(Proj.  # o5-ooo428)

Qc Batch | 2!44f

Parameter (MRL) 'grxe
Measured

Value 'qr*s

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylben zene
Total- Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate Recovery

( . 050 )
( .oso)
(  .  050  )
(  .  050  )
( 10 )

l _ ,0

. t7

.68
o 9

L24

g . '

E3
P s i

b x x
:+J

c

' E
6 E

K i { {Date Analgledr O6-t.t-96
ColumD ! O.53Be X 6Om peEtcf Rix-1301 or Chrr'rist



Sample Log L4871

Sanple: STKP

Fron : Hegenberger-oakland
Sanpled .  06/10/96
D iLu t i on  :  L !1
Matr ix :  Soi l

(Pro j .  #  05-000428)

QC Batch , 2!447

Pararneter ( MRL ) "q7rq

Measured
Value sslkE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate Recovery

( .o050)
(  .  005o )
( .o050)
( .0050)
(1 .0 )

.019
,  oo63
. or.5
.o22

100 z

t J E:
:+A

",PN H

O€te Analqzed: 06-14-96
Column : 0.53Nr X 60fi Reitek Rtx-t3ol or Cheftist



June l-3 , L996
Sanple Log L4a7r

OiI  and Grease, Hydrocarbons, Gravimetr ic (SI. '552O E,F)
From :  Hegenberger-Oakland (proj .  # 05-000429)
Received I  O6/LO/96
Matr ix :  Soi I

--aII concentrations are units of rnglkg--

SanpIe
Date

sanpled
Date

Anal-yzed MRL
(5s20  E ,F)

oi1 and Grease

o6/10  /e6

o6/ to /e6

,ildft'*l*1
t- 800o6/r r /e6

06/r t /96

(  50  )

(  50  ) 5 4 0

QC Batch: KS96O6O2



Sanpfe Log 14871,

Sanple: WC[f € 8'

Fron : Hegenberger-oakland
Sanpled :  O6/LO/96
Extracted: 06/tL/96
Di lution : l- : 5
Matr ix :  SoiL

(P ro j .  #  0s -000428 )

QC Batch :  DS960606
Run Log , 7325C

Paraneter (l{RL) 
"Ezrg

Measured
Value.,e7xq

TPH as Diesel

* fncreased report ing
.lncerterence.

(2oo)

l ini t  due to gasol ine and

< 2 O O  t

oil  range

0ater  05-  t  2-96
ColuDn r 0.53mm ID

T i m e : 2 2 : 3 ' t : 1 ?
X 15m Rtx-l (Pestek CorDoration)



SanpLe Log L4A71
1aaTl-o2

Sample: oIfS e 5'

Frorn : Hegenberger-oakland
Sardpled I O6/LO/95
Extracted: 06/!1,/96
D i l "u t ion : . I .25
Matrix :  Soi l

(Pro j .  #  os-ooo428)

QC Batch :  DS950606
Run Log . 73258

Parameter ( MRL ) 'Ezxe
Measured

V6Iue 
"E7r.s

TPH as Diesel

r. Increased reporting

(35o)

linit due to

<350  *

interference .oi] range

D a t e ; 0 6 - 1 1 - 9 6
Column r O55n lD

Time: 00: '17:40
I 15r Prx-l (Pesre&

Sle ar t  Fodols lu
Senior ChemislCd'For" Et i on)

fo--



SanpLe Log L4A7L
lae?t-o3

Sample : STI(P

From : Hegenberger-Oakland
Sarnpled .  06/L0/96
Extracted: 06/7I /96
D i lu t i on  :  1 :5
Matr ix :  Soi l

(P ro j .  #  o5-ooo428)

Qc Batch : Ds960606
Run Log : 73258

Paraneter ( MRL ) "Err.e

Ueasured
ValU€ 'ezrg

TPH as Diesel

* Increased reporting

( 50 )

l in i t  due to

<50  *

interference .oil range

0ater  06- l , l -96
colurn r (l53mm Ig

T i m e : 0 1 : 2 0 : 4 2
X lsn Prx-l (Rgsiel

Sieuart Podolsku
Cdporatio.D



Alpha Analytical Laboratories Inc. 860 Waugh Lane, H.1, Ukiah, California 95482

CITEUICAIJ EXAI{INATION REPORT
l .r.E,S.T. L€bs
1046 ot ive D. #3
D6vi5. cA 95616

Attn: Ann L€ck

Eatch llunber Receipt Date
96-0612-007 06/'12196 09.15

Date Printed

6t1t/96

Page

1

CL i eht

I.'ESTLAE
Cl i en t  P .0 .

11871

Send via

E i  I

METIIoo EXTRACTED
Batch 96-0612-007 consisted of f samples and '15 Tests

sanp t e '1

TESI DAIE RESULT UNITS DI LUTION

sanpl.e Type: soi I

Heta ts
lead

Ch romi t.m

cadrn i un

N  i  cke t

Z i n c

0aktand

Sanpted by: N/A

EPA

EPA

EPA

EPA

oakl.and

Sampl. ed byr N/A

LloT A 8' Hegehberger

Project #05-000428

oLrs a 5, Hegenberger

Pfoject f05 -000428

sampted: 6/10/96 1f,:50

6t13/96 r 1
6113/96 16
6/13/96 ND
6t13/96 6t
6/13/96 51

saroted: 6/'|0/96 14:'15

sampte 2

sample Type: Soi L

l ietats

Lead

ch ron iun
Cadrn i un

i c k e t

Z inc

6010
5010
6010
6010
60't 0

6010
6010
6010
6010
6010

6t13/96
6t1.3/96
6t13/96
6/13/96
6/13/96

94

ltD

5 1

1 5 0

rE lks  5 .0
tislks 5.0
rE,lkg 1.0
rB lks  10 .0
dElkg '10.0

EPA

EPA
EPA

EPA

EPA

rng/kg 5,0

ms/ks 5.0
rng/ks 1.0
ms/ks  10 .0
ms/ks  10 .0

POL Prac t i ca I  Quan t i t a t i on  L im i t  t lD
I  nd i ca tes  De tec t i on  L im i t  a t t e reo

- None Detected
due  to  Samp te  D i l u t i on

Eruce L. cove

Laboratoay Di rector



Alpha Analytical Laboratories Inc. 860 Waugh Lane, H-1, Ukiah, California 95482

| l .E .S .T ,  Lebs
1046 0t ive Dr 33
Davis, cA 95616

Attn! Ann Lsck

Batch N|nber Receipt Date
96-0612-007 06t12/96 09115

(contihued froo previous page)

Sanpte 3

}IETHOO EXIRACTEO TEST OATE

Date Printed

6t13/96
Page

Ct ient

IJESTLAB
C t  ien t  P .0 .
11871

send Via
Ua i  I

RESULT U'IITS POL D I LUTION

STKP Hegerrlcerger - oEkl,and
Project #05-000/*28

Sample lype: soi I

l leta ( s

l-ead

Chromirm

cadm i Ln

H icke t

z i nc

sanpted by: fl/A Sarpted: 6,/10/96

6t13t96
6t13t96
6/13t96
6/13/96
6/13/96

ms/kg 5.0
ms/ks 5.0
ms/ks 1.0
nslks 10.0
rE / kg  10 .0

43
56

EPA

EPA

EPA

EPA

EPA

60r0
6010
6010
6010
6010

PAL Prac t  i ca  I  ouan t i t a t i on  L im i t  ND
I rdi cates Detection Limit aLtered

- l,lone Detected

dre to Sampte Di tut jon

Bruce L. 6ove

Laboratory Director

17 4/- 
,/.J^,"-,-j*^-- l- \l O-t--.-z

(7071 4ffi.0nr
CHEUICAII EXAUINAEIO REPOR!

Date  P f i n ted : 6t13/96
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. 4.0 GROUNDWATER MONTTORING WELL PROCEDIJRES,..,.

4.1 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation......................................

4.2 Groundwater Monitoring Well Development......................... . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

6.0 SAMPLE HANDLING AND SELECTION PROCEDURES.......,........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
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1.0 SAtrETY PROCEDIJRES

1.1 Safety Training And Medical Monitoring

All of NWE'S field personnel will be Eained in health and safety procedures in accordance with 29 CFR. 1910.12.
Recortls of this training and related medical monitoring will be kept in ernployee persomel files. Any
subcontacting company selected for the project also must be in compliance with 29 CFR f 910.12. However, it is
the responsibility of the subcontracting firm lo provide is employees with safety equipment, training, artl
zupewision-

1.2 Preparatory Safety Pmcedures

, I '. Work Plans, Permits and [rspections. If ne.essary, the projecl manager will obtain approval of a work plan, an<l
'-.. will acquire. anyr necessafy permits, from regulatoryr authorities.. , In:.additior,,-, the project manager (or other

. appointed personnel) will arange for any necessary regulatory inspections.

' . - Undergrounil ljtilities;' Befor€ fiekl work begins; USA (Underground Service Alert) will be contacted to identi$
' the underground utilities at the sitei. As appropdate, other techniques may be used to supplement the USA service.' These could include: reviewing facility records; interviewing facility personnel, and/or emplolng geophysical

utility location techniqu€s.

Eealth and Safety Plans, A site-specific health and safety plan will be completed for each project irwolving field
work Once completed, the project manager will distribute a copy of the plan to all project penorme! who will
familiarize themselves with its conrenrs.

The health and safety plan will include the following elernents:

. r the name and address ofthe site;
. the name ofthe project rnanager, project engineers, and subcontracting workers;
. a description ofthe site;
e the kno*'n and suspected environmental conditions at the sitei
. the steps to be taken to reduce risk from contaminant etTosure;
. the physicd hazfids at (or near) the site;
. the steps to be talen to reduce risk ofinjury ftom physical hazards;
o tle planned site activities;
o the required safety equipment;
. the app(olriate conditions for using the safety eqripmen!
. the requir€d safety procedures;
. any special procedures and precautions to be taken;
. the permissible ex?osure limits allowed;
. the contingency procedures and training;
. the emergency phone numbers
. the directions to the nearest hoqpital;
. tlte sigrratures of field personnel

1.3 On-Site Safety Procedures

Safety Meetings. On-site safety meetings will be held at the start of each working day, and at the beginning of
new rvork activities.

Northwest Envirocon. Inc.
Standard Operating Procedures

Page 3



Confined Spaces. On-site personnel will observe regulations gweming confined spac'es. Personnel will not enter
unshored trenches or vertical-walled excatations deeper than four feet.

Utility Avoidance. Soil borings (except manual borings) and/or trenches will be located at least 10 feet from
overhead utility lines. Subzurface excavations will be placed at safe distance ftom any identified or suspected
underground utilities. Since underground utility identifrcation procedures are not always complelely accurate'
e*reme caution will be taken when beginning to drill or excavate a new area. Field personnel will use hand
augers or prob€s to advance all borings to a depth of five feet below grade. Drilling will then proceed with caution
through the upper five to ten feet of soil.

Utility Damage. If a utility line is damaged during field work, creating an emergency situation, the field
persormel will contact the local emergency service. Then, field personnel will noti$ other on-site persons who
may be affected by the situation, and take appropriate steps to insure the personal safety of all persoru affeaed by
the situation. If a utility is damaged, but no emergency conditions exist, the appropriate company or gor€nment
agency will be quickly notified.

Procedure for Dealing with Injuretl Personnel. Any employee injured on the site will be irnmediately given first
aid. Ifthe injudes allow, the employee will be removed ftom the contaminated zone, decontaminated (ifrequired),
and transported to the nearest hospilal (if waranted). Emergency peGonnel will be contacted in the case of
exbeme iqiury, inclurling any serious injury involving the spine or head. Ernergency personnel will also be
contacted if there is a risk of fue or explosion, an electrical h^zar4 a gas leak, a need for victirn extrication, or a
risk ofinjury to rescuing personnel.

2,0 SOIL BORING PROCEDI]RES

Before site clrilling begins, any appropriate pennits will be obtained. If necessary, a work plan will be submitted to
the appropriate regulatory agency, and approyal ofthis work plan will be obtained.

Soil borings will be clrilled using the drilling method specified in the project work plan poposal. The drilling
subcontractols used, ifany, will be in compliance with the appropriate health arrd safety and licensing regulations.

The deptlts of the borings will depend on site conditions, and the natue of the investigation. A geologist will 1og
. .... the soils encountered by examining soil samples and cuttings. The geologist will also note any evidence of soil

discoloration, or unusual odors. In addition, the cuttings and soil samples will be screened for volatile constituents,
using a photoionization dwice. The presence of groundwater in lhe bore hole will be noted.

Drill cuttings suspected of being contaminated will be plac€d in DoT-approved tlruns and stored on site untit .
laboratory results ar€ received. If the cutlings are found to contain actionable levels of contamination the clied .
will be notified that the cuttings require treatnent ot disposal as hazardous materials.

Upon the completion of the boring, the bore hole will be bacldlled with a mixtue of Pottland Cement and 5olo
bentonite, or such other materials specifred by local regulatory agencies.

To minimize the possrbility of cross<ontamination between bore holes, the augers, samplers, sampling tubes and
other down-hole drilling equipment will be steamed clearl Sampling tools and other dor*n-hole equipment wilt
also be rinsed in clean wate( and arr indushial-grade detergent (such as Alconox or tri-sodium phosphate) betw€en
sampling attempts within the same bore hole. Rinse water from this process wiU be collected and drummed in
DOT-ap,proved drums. If the rinse water is found to be contain ac{ionable l6ve1s of contamination, the client will
be notilied that the \mt€r requircs teatrnent or disposal as a hazardous material.

Northwest Envirocorl Inc.
Stanclard Operating Procedures

Page 4



3.0 SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

A standard split-spoon sampler lined with three brass or stainless sieel tubes will be tlriven into the soil with a
dox'n-hole hammer. Except in the case of hand-augured samples, blow counls will be recorded as the sampler is
driven into the subsurface. Once fully driven into the soil, the sampl€r will be exhacted, and the tubes will be
removed and examined by the geologist.

One ofthe tluee soil samples obtained will be prepared for potenlial laboratory analyses. To do this, the end ofthe
tube will be covered with Teflon tape, and then capped. The tube will be labeled and placed on ice.

When analyzing the sample for volatile constituents, such as toluene, care will be taken to avoid the contamination
ofthe sample with a toluene-containing substance, such as felt pen ink and duct tap€ adhesive. The sample will be
exposed to the aftrcsphere for as short a time as possiblg to avoid the volatilization ofthese constituents.

The remaining soil sample(s) will be used to log the subsurface lithology, and to ident$ evidence ofcontamination
(if any), as discussed in Section 2.0. The daia obtained will be recorded on the boring logs, at the depth of the
collected sample. .

.The samples are to be transported either to a laboratory or to the nearast NWE office, under proper chain of
custody procedures (Section 6.1). Samples will be kept under refrigeration at all times.

4.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PROCEDIJRES

4.1 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

Before constructing a groundwater monitoring well, all appropriate permits and any other necessary regulatory
approval will be obained. Ifnecessary, arangements for a regulatory inspection ofthe well will be made.

The bore holes for monitoring we s will be drilled with a hollow-stem auger drill rig or another appropriate
. method. During the drilling of the bore holes, soil samples may be collected for analyses or fie1d inspection, as

described in Section 3.0.

Once the boring is complete, a casing of PVC pipe (or other appropdate material) will be inserted into tlle bore
hole. The casing will consist of clean, factory-slotted screens and blank casing. The length ald placement of the
screerr interval will correspond to the terms of the well permit. The base of the well will be sealed as appropriate. ,
An appropriate gravel pack, consisting of factory-sorted and washed sand wiu be placed in tho anaular space ,..
betw€en the casing and the bore hole. The gravel pack will extend at least one foot above the top of the screened '

inteftd. In the cas6 of very shallow screened intenals, these general well specifications may be modified with the
approlal of the permitting agency. Overlying the gravel pack will be a seal of at least one foot of hytlrated r.
bentonite pellets, orcr which will be placed cement or cement grcut. : The well head will be finished either with a . .
taffic-rated, flush mounted box, or with aJr above-ground well head protecti\€ cover. Any cover used will be
locked.

4.2 Grounilwater Monitoring Well Development

Th€ newly installed gloutrdwater monitoring well will be developed to remove any tlrilling-related fluids and to
allow for representative area groundwater to enter well. Using a pump or hand bailer, tluee times the well volume,
ifpossible, wifl be puged. The purged water will be placed in labeled DOT-approved alrurm, pending laboratory
analyses. If laboratory amlyses indicate the purged water contains actionable lwels of contamination, the client
will be notified that ihe puged water requires treatment or disposal as hazardous waste.

Northra€st Envirocor\ Inc.
Standard Operating Procedures
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5.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES

5.1 Groutrdwater Sampling Procedure

Using a disposable Teflon bailer, groundwater will be observed for the presence of floating petroleum products or
for oily sheens. Ifobserved, the thiclmess ofth6 product will be noted.

All sampling equipment will be cleaned before sampling. Any equipment to be used during the sampling of more
than one well will be cleaned betweefl wells. The equipment will be cleaned by washing it with laboratory-gmde
detergent and riming with distilled water. If possiblg the wells will be sampled treginning with the well
considered least contaminated, and ending with the well considered most contaminated. The equipment used to
prepare any quality control samples will be cleaned and hana ed in the same rnanner as the equipment used to
sample the monitoring wells.

. Before sampling, goundwatet will be purged ftom each monitoring well until the discharge water is stabilized in
tenns of its pH, temperature, and conductivity. *Stabili%tiort'' is defined as a variation of less than l0 per ce for

. the I'alues of each category. Water purged ftom the wells will be stored on site in appropriately labeled, DOT-
approved drums. If laboratory analyses indicate the purge water contains actionable levels of contamination, the
client will be notified that the water requires teatrnent or diqposal as a hazardous natedal.

The w?ter samples wil be collected using a clean disposable bailer. The samples will be decanted into
appropdately sized and preserved containers, in a nranner tiat minimizes the exposure of the water to air.
Samplers will ensure that no air bubbles are present in the vials.

5.2 Measuring Depth to Groundwrt€r and Groundwater Gradient

Using a water probg the depth to groundwater will be measured ftom the top ofthe well casing. . Water eler.'ations
will be conected for the presence offloating product, if necessary.

.. . A minimum ofthree groundwater monitoring wells (not containing floating Foduct) are necessary to calculate the
goutrdwater gradient. To ensure an accurate gradient, it is essential that the wells rneasured fot the calculations
draw groundwater Aom the same source.

The elevation of each well head will be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 fe€t. If a topogaphic benchmark is
availablq the absolute eleration of the well heads will be detemrined; otherwisg the relative elevatiors of
groundwater encountered in each monitoring well will be calculated, by subtncting the depth to grormdwater in
each well ftom the coneEronding well head elevation. The goundwater $adient will then be calculated
geometrically.

6.0 SAMPLING HANDLING AND SELECTION PROCEDIJRES

6. I Chain of C\rstody Procedures

The samples collected will be in the custody of NWE staff member, until delivered to the custody of the laboratory.
Once collected, the NWE geologist will note the sample number, and the ilate and the time of collection. The
chain of custody form will also ident$ the samplers name, NWE's address and telephone number, and the project
location

The sampler will retain custody ofthe samples by doing one or more of the following: keeping the samples in his
or her possession; keeping the samples in vieq keeping the samples in a locked storage area; or keeping the

Northwest Envirocon, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedures
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samples in an otherwise secured area. If €ustody is to be transf€red to another NWE employee, the recipient
employee will sign the chain of custody form, noting the time and date.

The chain of custody will note any special instruction to the laboratory, or any other important details about tlle
samples. All ofthe following would be examples of special information that will be noted in the form:

r samples which nesil to be split;
. methods ofsample preservadon used;
. any sampling problems encountered;
. any noteworthy desaiption ofthe sample; and
r QA/QC information.

When the custody ofthe samples is transf,erred to the laboratory, a laboratory employee rrill sign and alate the chain
of custody form, and note the time. A copy of the form wi be retained by the laboratory while another copy of the
form will be kept by the project manager. The laboratory employee will inspect the coniainer for evidence of
tampering, and sample integdty.

6.2 Sample Preservation and Transportation

Samples will be collected in the appropriate containers, cleaned and preserved according to laboratory
recommendations. Onc€ collecte4 samples will be preserved as the laboratory directs. When sample refrigeration
is called for, the samples will be placed on ice in the fiel( and will be uansported to the laboratory or to the
nearest I.IWE office. Once in ils custody, it is the rcsponsibility ofthe laboratory to maintain the temperature of the
samples. If trarsported to the rearest IIWE ofrce, the samples will be placed in a cold refrigerator.

The samples will be transported to the laboratory ir one of the following ways: by b€ing driven to the laboratory by
an NWE ernployee; by being drilen to the laboratory by a laboratory employee or contract courier service; or by

. :being shipped by mail, bus, ot otler means. When shipped, the container must be sealed to prevent tampering.
. Seals can be formed by taping the case shut and signing (or otherwise marking) the tape seal. The chain of custoaty

form will be placed within the sample container.

6.3 Laboratory Selection

Only state-crrtitred laboratories will be selected to conduct sample analses.

Northwest Envirocon, Inc.
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